
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

 

Details of this and other Council committee meetings can be viewed on the 
Isle of Wight Council’s Committee website. This information may 
be available in alternative formats on request. Please note the meeting will 
be audio recorded and the recording will be placed on the website (except 
any part of the meeting from which the press and public are excluded). 
Young people are welcome to attend Council meetings however 
parents/carers should be aware that the public gallery is not a supervised 
area. 

 
 

Name of meeting POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR 
NEIGHBOURHOODS AND REGENERATION 

Date THURSDAY 5 JANUARY 2023 

Time 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, 
ISLE OF WIGHT 

Members of the 
committee 

Cllrs J Lever (Chairman), J Medland (Vice-Chairman), 
R Downer, C Quirk, I Ward and M Beston 

Co-opted Members 
(Voting) 

Vacancy 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: Sarah Philipsborn 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

  
1. Apologies and Changes in Membership (if any)   
 
 To note any changes in membership of the Committee made in accordance with 

Part 4B paragraph 5 of the Constitution. 
  

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 a) To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 

2022. 
 

b) To note the summary of the meeting held on 6 October 2022. 
 

 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
  

4. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum   
 
 Questions may be asked without notice but to guarantee a full reply at the 

meeting, a question must be put including the name and address of the 
questioner by delivery in writing or by electronic mail to Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk, no later than two clear working days before the 
start of the meeting. Therefore the deadline for written questions will be Friday 30 
December 2022. 
  
Members of the public are invited to make representations to the Committee 
regarding its workplan, either in writing at any time or at a meeting under this 
item. 
   

5. Progress on outcomes and recommendations from previous meetings  
(Pages 11 - 12) 

 
 The Chairman to give an update on progress with outcomes and 

recommendations from previous meetings.  
  

6. Isle of Wight Tourism   
  
 (a) Visit Isle of Wight   

 
  The Managing Director and the Chairman of Visit Isle of Wight to present 

an update on the 2022 tourist season and the marketing plans for 2023 for 
consideration..  
  

 (b) Sustainable and Accessible Tourism Campaign   
 

  To advise progress on the sustainable and accessible tourism campaign 
indicated in the Corporate Plan with the intention to focus on regenerating 
the High Street and the visitor economy. 
  

7. Survey of Regular Users of Cowes Floating Bridge  (Pages 13 - 48) 
 
 To receive an overview on the comments submitted and what actions are 

proposed as a result of the information gathered. 
  

8. Place and Neighbourhood Planning  (Pages 49 - 54) 
 
 To receive a report on experiences gathered from the feedback from town, parish 

and community councils in understanding neighbourhood plans, impact, costings 
and resources and how such plans can assist rural areas. 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


9. The Development of a new Records Office  (Pages 55 - 78) 
 
 To receive an update on the progress made in the securing of funds for the 

development of a new Records Office and to review and approve feedback from 
the vision document. 
  

10. Planning   
  
 (a) LGA Planning Peer Review Action Plan  (Pages 79 - 110) 

 
  To receive an update on the progress of actions arising from the LGA 

Planning Peer Review  
  

 (b) Planning Enforcement Strategy  (Pages 111 - 142
[...]
t of the meeting. All 
recording and filming equipment must be removed from the meeting room when the public 
and press are excluded. 
 
If you require further information please see the council guide to reporting on council 
meetings which can be found at 
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note  
 
All information that is recorded by the council is held in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018.  For further information please contact Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk  

Page 5

mailto:chris.potter@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
1 

 
Name of meeting POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR 

NEIGHBOURHOODS AND REGENERATION 

Date and Time THURSDAY 7 JULY 2022 COMMENCING AT 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE 
OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs J Medland (Vice-Chairman), R Downer, I Ward, 
W Drew and S Ellis 

Officers Present Christopher Ashman, Oliver Boulter, Alex Miss, Chris Potter 
and Paul Thistlewood 

Apologies Cllr J Lever 

 
1. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 5 May 2022 be approved. 
  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
Cllr Medland declared an interest in item 5 relating to the electric vehicle charging 
points, as he had had some involvement in helping with this. 
  
Cllr Medland also declared an interest in item 6 relating to the Planning peer review, 
as he was Chairman of the Planning Committee. 
 

3. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
There were no public questions received. 
 

4. Progress on outcomes and recommendations from previous meetings  
 
The survey regarding the use of weedkiller on highways had just been received from 
Island Roads and would be circulated to the Committee. 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
2 

5. Progress with in
[...]
n 2018 with the first meeting taking 

place on 24 September – the membership consisted of council staff, local members, 
Cabinet member, representatives from Cowes and East Cowes Town Councils and 
a randomly selected sample of Saver Card holders that used the service on a 
regular basis. The group was established to examine how the service could be 
improved, the main aim being how to improve user experience. 

 
4. The group met on a quarterly basis until March 2020 when it was temporarily 

suspended due to Covid-19; a Teams meeting was held in July 2021 although only 
one Saver Card holder was present. Staff have since attempted to reinstate the 
group on a face-to-face basis although regrettably the Saver Card holders that have 
been approached have been reluctant to attend. Accordingly, it was agreed to 
undertake an online survey to obtain the views of regular users. 

 
5. The online survey was produced by staff within Commercial Services and the 

Communications team; it was agreed to email a link to the survey to all Saver Card 
holders that had used the service since 1 July 2021, and this equated to 5,127 card 
holders. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 
6. The survey went live on 25 July; a covering email was issued to the 5,127 card 

holders and a media statement was issued to increase awareness and response 
rates. The survey closed on 7 September 2022, at which point 1,188 responses had 
been received; this equated to 23.17% of the card holders.  

 
KEY FINDINGS 
 
7. A PDF showing graphical responses to each question is attached as appendix A to 

the report; this also includes details of the total responses to each question as some 
were skipped. 
 

8. The key findings relating to frequency and types of use from the quantative 
questions are as follows: - 

 
  43.98% of card holders use the service at least once a week 
  79.43% of people make return journeys 
  The top three reasons for using the service are leisure – 56.9%, shopping -

38.38% and 
[...]
ust be submitted with a 
neighbourhood plan or Order there is no ‘tick box’ list of evidence required for 
neighbourhood planning. Proportionate, robust evidence should support the choices 
made and the approach taken 
 
3.10 When considering the content of a neighbourhood plan or Order proposal, an 
independent examiner’s role is limited to testing whether or not a draft 
neighbourhood plan or Order meets the 7 basic conditions, and other matters set out 
in paragraph 8 of Schedule 4B to the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended). The independent examiner is not testing the soundness of a 
neighbourhood plan or examining other material considerations. 
 
3.11 The council’s Planning policy team are able to offer support and guidance on 
the process. Recent discussions with some PCs have concluded that the proposed 
IPS policies would do enough for them at this stage if they are adopted. 
 
3.12 The cost of developing a Neighbourhood Plan can vary depending on the 
issues being addressed and the supporting evidence base required. Normally a 
minimum of £20,000 would be expected but plan production averages between £40-
£50,0000. 
 
3.13 Five areas on the island currently have a Neighbourhood Plan in place 
 

  Bembridge 
  Brading 
  Brighstone 
  Freshwater 
  Gurnard 

 
Page 53

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/neighbourhood-planning--2
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2011/20/schedule/10/enacted
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2011/20/schedule/10/enacted


4. Place Plans 
 
4.1 A range of other methods to achieve place making and sustainable development 
exist as alternative to the time and cost associated with development of a 
Neighbourhood Plan. One of these, which the councils Regeneration team have 
helped to promote is “Place Plans”.  
 
4.2 Place Plans should be seen as a process as much as an output. They bring 
together local stakeholders, town or parish councils, local businesses, community 
groups to work together with the Isle of Wight council to identify key issues of 
concern, using data and consultation, and develop an action orientated plan to 
address the issues. 
 
4.3 They provide evidence of a collaborative shared vision for a place around which 
collective resources can be dedicated and funding applications submitted to improve 
that area. UK Government funding programmes usually require this form of evidence 
base when considering bids. 
 
4.4 Place plans can reference land use and development objectives but tend to 
focus on tackling the socio-economic issues facing the area. 
 
4.5 They also act as a reference point for interaction with different council 
departments and other public bodies. In general terms a population of at least 
15,000 is required to provide the necessary critical mass to influence service 
delivery. 
 
4.6 Three areas across the island have developed “place plans” to date, in 
partnership with the council’s regeneration team 
 

  Newport 
  Ryde 
  Cowes/Northwood 

 
4.7 Three councils in the Bay area have recently committed to work together to 
develop a Place plan for that area 
 
4.8 In addition, Ventnor and East Cowes have town plans which seek provide a 
focus to community improvement in their areas. 
 
4.9 The Place plan is accompanied by the formation of a “place plan steering group” 
which oversees the development of the plan and the implementation of an action 
plan. 
 
4.10 As part of its recent UK shared prosperity fund allocation the council has 
recruited additional staff to act as “area regeneration managers” to help existing 
place plans deliver their action plans and assist other areas in developing place 
plans where they see that opportunity as supporting sustainable regeneration of their 
area. 
 
4.11 A place plan normally takes around 3 months to develop and involves extensive 
data collection and consultation. The average cost is around £20,000. Ryde and 
Newport have successfully bid for UK government funds referencing their place plan 

Pa
[...]
rs of Planning 
Services. 

 
23. It is unlikely that Planning Services will be able to deliver all the changes and 

improvements from within. It is likely to be dependent on others, both in the Council 
and outside. If, for example, new IT software is required, it will either have to bought 
in from a specialist provider or ‘bid’ for time and resource from colleagues in IT. 

 
24. The Steering Group will take the strategic oversight for delivering change across the 

spectrum of planning work undertaken by Planning Services. It will major on 
workstreams arising from the recommendations from the Peer Review Group. 
There are already some specific workstreams and mechanisms established to 
undertake some of this work, and the Steering Group does not want to duplicate the 
time and effort already being undertaken. The route map document sets out the 
anticipated relationship between the Steering Group and the other groups in more 
detail.  

 
NEXT STEPS 
 
25. For the Steering Group to continue its work on the route map document and then 

the Improvement Delivery Plan, and to continue to deliver on the identified actions. 
Progress will continue to be publicly shared, with regular updates to Councillors 
through this Committee and the Corporate Scrutiny Committee.  
 

APPENDICES ATTACHED 
 
26. Appendix 1 – Route Map for Delivering Improvement 
 
Contact Point: Ollie Boulter, Strategic Manager for Planning & Infrastructure Delivery, 
  821000 e-mail oliver.boulter@iow.gov.uk  
 

CHRISTOPHER ASHMAN 
Director of Regeneration 

CLLR PAUL FULLER 
Cabinet Member for Planning and Enforcement  

 

Page 84

mailto:oliver.boulter@iow.gov.uk


 

 

Planning Services  

Route Map to Delivering Change 

  

Page 85

Appendix 1



 

 

About us 

The Isle of Wight Council is a unitary authority off the south coast of England. The Council’s Planning 

Services consists of Development Management, Planning Enforcement, Planning Policy and Building 

Control.  

PROVIDE FURT
[...]
aft Enforcement Strategy 
with the parish, town and community councils of the Isle of Wight for targeted 
engagement. It is anticipated this will be undertaken in early January 2023.  

 
26. The three-year fixed term Enforcement Officer post has been funded through 

existing and is in post. This provides the initial capacity for local councils to access, 
although it is limited to five days a week. If this capacity is exceeded the funding 
from the local councils will be used to procure further capacity. There is no budget 
deficit arising from this approach.  

 
NEXT STEPS 
 
27. Finalise the new Enforcement Strategy to enable Planning Services to undertake 

targeted engagement with parish, town and community councils on its content. 
Engage with any parish, town or community councils interested in generating 
capacity to deal with local priorities.  
 

28. Bring the new Enforcement Strategy, following feedback from parish, town or 
community councils, to Cabinet in February for consideration. Should the new 
strategy be adopted it will form the basis of the LPA’s approach to enforcement, and 
it will also result in a number of the LGA Peer Review recommendations and 
actions being achieved.   

 
Contact Point: Ollie Boulter, Strategic Manager for Planning & Infrastructure Delivery, 
 821000 e-mail oliver.boulter@iow.gov.uk  
 

CHRISTOPHER ASHMAN 
Director of Regeneration 

CLLR PAUL FULLER 
Cabinet Member for Planning and Enforcement  

 
 

Page 116

mailto:oliver.boulter@iow.gov.uk


Planning 
Enforcement 
Policy 

Isle of Wight Council 

August 2015 

APPENDIX 2

Page 117



 

 

 Page 118



Planning Enforcement Policy, August 2015 

i 

 

CONTENTS 
 

 

1. Introduction................................................................................................ 1 

 
2. What is a breach of planning control? ....................................................... 3 

 
3. What is the purpose of Planning Enforcement Action and what to expect 
when m
[...]
nda Items Description & Background Lead Officer/Cabinet Member

Isle of Wight Tourism a) Visit Isle of Wight
To consider the 2022 tourist season and marketing plans for 
2023
b) Develop a sustainable and accessible tourism campaign 
approach 
The Corporate Plan indicates that it is the Council’s intention to 
focus on regenerating our High Street and visitor economy to 
assist post Covid-19 recovery and growth by way of a 
sustainable and accessible tourism campaign to start in 2023

Managing Director - Visit IW
Director of Regeneration
Cabinet Member for Levelling Up, 
Regeneration, Business Development 
and Tourism

Survey of regular users of 
Cowes Floating Bridge

To receive an overview of the comments submitted and what 
actions are proposed as the result of these.

Cabinet Member for Infrastructure, 
Highways PFI and Transport

Place and Neighbourhood 
Planning

The Corporate Plan indicates that the Council intends to 
promote people-orientated place planning for town centres. A 
report will be submitted so that the Committee can gain an 
understanding of place and neighbourhood plans, what the 
differences are, the costs involved and how such plans can 
assist rural areas. It is intended to draw on the experiences of 
places that have plans and receive their feedback on impact, 
resources and funding by inviting appropriate representation 
from town, parish and community councils.

Cabinet Member for Levelling Up, 
Regeneration, Business Development 
and Tourism

5 January 2023

Policy and Scrutiny Committee for Neighbourhoods & Regeneration - Workplan 2022/25 

The committee assists Cabinet in the development and implementation of key plans, policies and activities set out in the Corporate Plan 
relating to the delivery of relevant services, including: 

Waste & recycling
Highways & transportation

Regeneration

Economic growth
Housing

Local Enterprise Partnership

Countryside & environment
Planning
Heritage

P
age 187

A
genda Item

 12



Work towards the delivery of 
a new Records Office

The Corporate Plan indicates that it is the Council’s intention to 
secure funds for the development of a new Records Office. The 
creation of a new Cultural Centre on land at Newport harbour 
includes the provision of a new Record Office. Consultants 
were commissioned to prepare a vision document for the 
proposal, and this was finalised mid-September and issued to 
all key stakeholders. A copy of the vision document was shared 
with the National Archive for their review and approval; they 
have since provided feedback on the record office element and 
this will be reflected as part of the next stage of design and 
feasibility work. The Committee will receive a report on 
progress with this project.

Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Heritage and Waste Management

Planning a) LGA Planning Peer Review Action Plan
To monitor the progress of actions arising from the LGA 
Planning Peer Review as reported to the 7 July 2022 meeting
b) Planning Enforcement Strategy
To review the strategy before it goes to Cabinet in February 
2023

Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Enforcement
Director of Regeneration

Parking a) Annual Parking Report 2022
To consider the Annual Parking Report for 01 April 2021 to 31 
March 2022
b) Parking charges and permits
To be advised of progress with the working group that was to 
consider and produce the full range of fully costed options for 
charging and permits for parking by October 2022 ready for 
implementation in April 2023.
c) One hour free parking in Newport
To be advised of the impact the one hour free parking has had 
in Newport since its launch.

Cabinet Member for Infrastructure, 
Highways PFI and Transport

P
age 188



Support Island wide digital 
connectivity to support Island 
businesses and residents.

The Corporate Plan indicates that it is the Council’s intention to: 
-
Support Wight Fibre rollout of full fibre to the premises to June 
2023
Identify options to reach non-commercial property to 
[...]
her

The Corporate Plan indicates that it is the Council’s intention to 
develop successful waste management and increase recycling 
rates further so to reduce the volume of non-essential waste 
sent to landfill to achieve net zero by April 2025

Cabinet Member for Community 
Protection, Regulatory Services and 
Waste

Delivery of a new Records 
Office

The Corporate Plan indicates that it is the Council’s intention to 
plan and secure funds for the development of a new Records 
Office so that construction works to start on site by April 2025

Cabinet Member for Climate Change, 
Environment, Heritage, Human 
Resources and Legal and Democratic 
Services

P
age 191



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	2 Minutes
	# Notes 6-10-22

	5 Progress on outcomes and recommendations from previous meetings
	7 Survey of Regular Users of Cowes Floating Bridge
	7 Survey of Regular Users of Cowes Floating Bridge
	Floating Bridge User Survey Appendix 1

	7 Survey of Regular Users of Cowes Floating Bridge
	Floating Bridge Survey Appendix 2

	7 Survey of Regular Users of Cowes Floating Bridge
	Floating Bridge Survey Appendix 3

	8 Place and Neighbourhood Planning
	9 The Development of a new Records Office
	10a LGA Planning Peer Review Action Plan
	10a LGA Planning Peer Review Action Plan
	Peer Review Update Report, Appendix 1 Routemap to Delivering Improvements

	10b Planning Enforcement Strategy
	11a Annual Parking Report 2022
	1.	Foreword
	2.	 Introduction
	3.	Background to parking on the Isle of Wight
	4.	Overview of parking provision and strategy
	4.1	Principles of parking provision
	4.2	Off-street parking
	4.3	Off-street parking capacities
	4.4	Parking strategy
	4.5	Parking delivery plan
	4.6	Resident parking schemes (RPS)
	4.7	Overnight parking

	5.	 Parking services provided by the council
	5.1	Parking permits
	5.2	The blue badge scheme
	5.3	Dispensations and suspensions
	5.4	Parking enforcement
	5.5	Enforcement requests
	5.6	Who provides the parking se

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
1 

 
Name of meeting POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR 

NEIGHBOURHOODS AND REGENERATION 

Date and Time THURSDAY 5 JANUARY 2023 COMMENCING AT 5.00 
PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE 
OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs J Lever (Chairman), J Medland (Vice-Chairman), 
M Beston, R Downer, C Quirk and I Ward 

Also Present 
(Non voting) 

Ian Griffiths, Will Myles  

Officers Present Christopher Ashman and Oliver Boulter, Sarah Philipsborn, 
Paul Thistlewood and Melanie White 

 
25. Apologies and Changes in Membership (if any)  

 
None received 
 

26. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2022 be approved. 
  
THAT the summary of the meeting held on 6 October 2022 be noted. 
 

27. Declarations of Interest  
 
Cllr Beston declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 6, stating that his wife was a 
Director of Visit Isle of Wight. 
  
Cllr John Medland declared that he was Chairman of the Planning Committee and 
involved in the LGA Peer Review. Item 10 
 

28. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
There were no public questions received 
 
 



 
2 

29. Progress on outcomes and recommendations from previous meetings  
 
It was stated that there was the need to chase up the Housing Strategy Update and 
report back to the Committee 
  
The Cabinet Member for Infrastructure, Highways PFI and Transport explained that 
there was a draft report regarding the Local Transport Plan, coming to the 
Committee in the spring, with consultation in the summer and potential 
implementation in 2024. It was explained that the reason it was still in draft mode 
was due to the fact that they were waiting for guidance from Government to advise 
on some of the regulations that needed to be integrated into the plan. 
  
It was stated that although Southampton was unsuccessful in its bid for City of 
Culture, work was continuing to develop links of cultural importance between the 
Island and Southampton, and that a cultural strategy was on schedule for the spring. 
An informal meeting of the committee would be set in the late spring to begin the 
scrutiny of the strategy. 
 

30. Isle of Wight Tourism  
 
30a Visit Isle of Wight  
 
The Managing Director and the Chairman of Visit Isle of Wight presented an update 
on the 2022 tourist season and the marketing plans for 2023. 
  
The update showed that 2022 had been positive for visitor numbers to the Island. 
There had been a 2% increase of visitor numbers when comparing figures before 
Covid and total visitor spend was up 45%.  
Visit Britain had also had a positive year in 2022 which had a 6% knock on benefit 
for the Isle of Wight. It was stated, however, that 2023 was likely to be a tough year. 
  
A new advertising programme ‘Say Yes’ had been launched, with network 
advertisements that had been bought in bulk across the various internet sites.  This 
had resulted in 84,635 clicks from August to October 2022. 
  
There were now 2 Walking Festivals per year, one in May and the other in October 
which generated participation from both Islanders and visitors. 
  
It was stated that it was important to continue targeting the UK accessibility travel 
market and encourage more businesses to become involved with training. 
  
It was commented that although The Tour of Britain did not come to the Island in 
2022, there was the beneficial factor that tour operators were now putting the Island 
forward as a cycling destination.  
  
In terms of television advertisement, a huge project was launched, on going from 
Boxing Day until 22 January 2023 with Sky Adsmart. It was hoped that the TV 
advertisement campaign would challenge perceptions that the Island was stuck in 
the 1950’s as some people would believe. 
  



 
3 

There was also a targeted mail drop and work with travel operators to offer 
discounts and prize competitions where trips to the Island could be won. A bid had 
just gone into Central Government regarding advertising campaigns on UK inbound 
Ferry Companies with the aim to target the French market. 
  
Visit Isle of Wight was also going to be working with the Mermaid Atlantic Challenge, 
Greatest Hits Radio and Sainsbury’s as well as looking at various expos including 
the Camping and Caravan Road Show at the NEC in Birmingham. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Report of Visit Isle of Wight be noted. 
  
  
30b Sustainable and Accessible Tourism Campaign  
 
Progress was reported on the sustainable and accessible tourist campaign indicated 
in the Corporate Plan with the intention to focus on regenerating the High Street and 
the visitor economy. 
  
It was explained that the ‘Purple pound’ was linked to regeneration as this market 
was underserved and that there was also large market potential in accessibility 
tourism. It was highlighted important to broaden awareness of this amongst 
stakeholders and to identify what further support was needed in making the Island a 
good place to visit in terms of accessibility. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the update on the Sustainable and Access Tourism Campaign be noted 
 

31. Survey of Regular Users of Cowes Floating Bridge  
 
An update was given on the Floating Bridge Saver Card Holders survey which was 
undertaken during summer 2022. 
  
The Survey was closed on 7 September 2022 and 1,188 responses had been 
received which equated to 23.17% of card holders. 
  
The key findings showed that 43.98% of card holders used the service at least once 
a week with 79.43% of people making return journeys. The top 3 reasons for using 
the service were leisure (56.9%), shopping (38.8%) and commuting (31.14%). Foot 
passengers made up 57.52% of saver card users and car drivers (68.58%) 
  
In order to help Saver Card holders better plan their journeys, the majority of 
respondents put forward suggestions on how to improve the service which included 
text/email updates regarding the service, the introduction of a Floating Bridge App, 
advising Red Runnel if the Floating Bridge service was suspended (so they could 
advise floating bridge users), and operating to a reliable timetabled service. 
  



 
4 

An action plan had been devised from the key findings of the survey focusing on the 
areas of operation, media and communications, staffing and fees/payments. The 
plan would be implemented in accordance with the timescales set against the 
individual actions, with the objective of improving the service across all the 
categories. It was agreed that the survey would come back to the committee 
annually in order to be able to monitor any trends or service improvements. 
  
Questions were raised if other users should be canvassed for their opinions rather 
than just Saver Card Holders. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the responses from the Saver Card User Survey be noted 
  
THAT the Action Plan be carried out within its set timescales. 
  
THAT the survey returns to scrutiny annually alongside the Action 
Plan so to monitor trends and service improvements. 
 

32. Place and Neighbourhood Planning  
 
  
A report was presented to the committee regarding the promotion of people-oriented 
place planning for town centres with the objective that the committee could gain an 
understanding of Place and Neighbourhood Plans and their use on the Island. It was 
a important to look feedback on impact and resources and funding, when 
investigating experiences of places on the Island. 
  
Five areas on the Island had a Neighbourhood Plan- Bembridge, Brading, 
Brighstone, Freshwater and Gurnard.  The cost of developing a Neighbourhood 
Plan varied from a minimum of £20,000 though actual plan production averaged 
between £40k - £50k. 
  
A range of other methods to achieve place making and sustainable development 
existed as alternatives to the time and cost associated with the development of a 
Neighbourhood Plan and included ‘Place Plans’. 
  
Place Plans were described as a process just as much as an output as they brought 
together local stakeholders, town or parish councils, local businesses community 
groups to work together with the Isle of Wight Council to identify key issues of 
concern using data and consultation and the development of an action orientated 
plan to address the issues. 
  
Three areas on the island had Place Plans and included Newport, Ryde and 
Cowes/Northwood. Three further councils in The Bay area had also recently 
committed to work together to develop a Place Plan. 
  
A Place Plan normally takes about 3 months to develop with an average cost of 
£20,000. It was highlighted that Ryde and Newport had successfully bid for UK 
Government funds referencing their Place Plans as their evidence base. 



 
5 

  
The Committee sought clarification that the information contained in the report had 
been circulated to all town and parish councils to highlight the importance of these 
plans in shaping the needs of the local area. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Report on Place and Neighbourhood Planning be noted. 
 

33. The Development of a New Records Office  
 
The Committee was presented with a vision document regarding the development of 
a new Records Office. 
  
It was a long-held ambition to develop a new Records Office on the Island, but it 
was acknowledged that the ideas and vision were unfortunately hamstrung by lack 
of funds. 
  
The vision document saw the incorporation of a new Records Office within a cultural 
centre. It was hoped that the building would hold a cultural exhibition area along with 
other amenities. 
It was stated that there needed to be a bid for public funds and that the Council to 
prioritise these types of projects. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the vision document be noted. 
 

34. Planning  
 
34a LGA Planning Peer Review Action Plan  
 
The Committee received an update on implementing the recommendations from the 
Local Government Association Peer Review into Planning Services. 
  
It was stated that a planning Services Improvement Steering Group had been 
established with agreed terms of reference to do drive the improvements that 
needed to be implemented in response to the report recommendations. 
  
The Steering Group identified 4 key areas to prioritise action- 
Progressing the local plan 
Improving pre- application advice offer 
Improving development management function 
Improving enforcement function 
  
Improving trust, learning and customer service were to be at the core of how the 
issues were to be tackled. 
  
The next steps for the steering group were identified as to continue work on the 
Road Map Document, and the Improvement Delivery Plan. 



 
6 

  
Progress would be continued to be publicly shared with regular updates to 
councillors through this committee and the Corporate Scrutiny Committee and it was 
agreed that there be six monthly updates on the Action Plan to monitor progress 
against actions. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the LGA Planning Peer Review update be noted. 
  
THAT there be six monthly updates on the Action Plan to enable a regular review 
against actions. 
  
34b Planning Enforcement Strategy  
 
An update was given on the progressing a new Planning Enforcement Strategy and 
the introduction of a new approach to delivering planning enforcement. 
  
It was stated that the next steps in progressing this strategy were to finalise the new 
Enforcement Strategy to enable Planning Services to undertake targeted 
engagement with parish, town and community councils interested in generating 
capacity to deal with local priorities. Thereafter, the strategy could be brought to 
Cabinet for consideration. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the update on the Planning Enforcement Strategy be noted. 
 

35. Parking  
 
35a Annual Parking Report 2022  
 
The Annual Parking Report was presented to the Committee. It was stated that 
parking was a complex issue which was part of the broader policy on transport that 
provided revenue. It was, however, reiterated that parking was not just for revenue 
generation. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Annual Parking Report be noted 
 
35b Parking Charges and Permits  
 
Part of the parking strategy was looking at further introduction of residents permits in 
certain areas and exploring the necessity to look at the introduction of tradesmen’s 
permits. 
 
 
 
  



 
7 

RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the parking permit issue for residents and tradesmen in certain areas be 
further investigated. 
 
35c One Hour Free Parking in Newport  
 
It was reported that the one hour free parking in Newport, subsidized by Newport 
Community Council was deemed as a success as it generated £62,500 in 
transactions.  The need to be flexible was highlighted as beneficial and this local 
flexibility showed the art of the possible. 
Once further data on resulting footfall became available, it was agreed that this 
merited further investigation to see if the project should be trailed in other towns on 
the Island. 
  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the reported one hour free parking be noted and that once further footfall data 
became available, the committee would revisit the topic to determine whether it 
should be trailed in other towns on the island. 
 

36. Committee's Work Plan  
 
The Committee’s work plan and scoping documents were considered. 
 

37. Members' Question Time  
 
Cllr Ward asked about the timeline on the Peer Street Toilets in Newport, Sandown 
Town Hall, and Dinosaur Isle. He requested a written response. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 


